Cooper Collection

Repository

Dutchess County Historical Society 549 Main Street Poughkeepsie, NY 12601 *Postal Address: PO Box 88 Poughkeepsie NY 12602* (845) 471-1630 www.dchsny.org

contact@dchsny.org

Accession Number

DC.1500 - DC.1505

Processed by

Finding Aid Author: Shannon Butler, 2019 Arranged by: The Goshen Library Described by: unknown Preservation work: unknown Encoded by: n/a

Date Completed

2019, April, 11

Creators

Peter B. Cromwell

Mary Cromwell

Benjamin Cromwell

Extent

.1 linear ft or 5 folders

Dates

Inclusive: 1760 - 1854

Conditions Governing Access

No Restrictions

Languages

English

Scope and Content

The collection consists of papers concerning the estate of Cornelius Cooper along with papers from the Cromwell family.

Historical Note

Provenance

The Collection was donated to the Dutchess County Historical Society by the Goshen Library and Historical Society on February 11, 1958

Subject Headings

Accounting; Business records; Correspondence; Will and Testament

Copyright Notice

Individuals requesting reproductions expressly assume the responsibility for compliance with all pertinent provisions of the Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. ss101 et seq. Patrons further agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Dutchess County Historical Society and its staff in connection with any disputes arising from the Copyright Act, over the reproduction of material at the request of patrons. For more information please visit the following website: <u>http://www.loc.gov/copyright/title17/.</u>

Container List

Box 8

File	Contents	Date
File 40	Cornelius Cooper Papers – 21 pieces (missing 4/11/19)	various dates
DC.1500		

File 41	Estate of Cornelius Cooper – 21 pieces	1824 Mar –
DC.1501		1826 Mar
File 42	Benjamin Cromwell Papers – contains copy of Cromwell's will	1801-1805
DC.1502		
File 43	Mary Cromwell papers concerning her estate	1814-1854
DC.1503		
File 44	Papers of Peter Cromwell	1811-1854
DC.1504		
File 45	Miscellaneous receipts (missing 4/11/19)	1779-1832
DC.1505		